West Sikkim at Gyalshing, on account of dishonour of cheque issued 

by the Respondent to it on 7.12.2013. The facts being that the 

Respondent had applied for cash credit of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees 

ten lakhs) only, from the Appellant Bank on 27.6.2009 and as on 

7.12.2013 a sum of Rs.14,08,000/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs and eight 

thousand) only, was outstanding against the Respondent duly 

acknowledged by him. Towards repayment of the said loan, the 

Respondent issued Cheque bearing No. 32003446 dated 07.12.2013, 

drawn on the Union Bank of India, Gyalshing. The said cheque, 

when presented, was dishonoured, which was duly communicated

[...]

walked this Court in detail through the provisions of Section 138 of 

the NI Act, and contends that as per Section 138(b), there must be a 

specific demand mentioning the amount due. That, Exhibit-C, 

purportedly the Notice, issued by the Appellant does not mention 

that the Respondent owes the Bank Rs.14,08,000/- (Rupees fourteen 

lakhs and eight thousand) only. It is further argued that on careful 

perusal of Exhibit-C, his stand would be vindicated leading to the 

undeniable fact that the Notice is defective. That, the learned Trial 

Court failed to examine the Notice in the first instance. Reliance was